## COUNTY COUNCIL OF WICOMICO COUNTY, MARYLAND

2021 Legislative Session

Legislative Day No. 11

## Resolution No. 65-2021

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES PROVIDED BY THE WICOMICO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, SOLID WASTE DIVISION INCREASING TIPPING FEES, AND ESTABLISHING A NEW FEE FOR A SECOND HOUSEHOLD LANDFILL PERMIT.

WHEREAS, Wicomico County Code, Chapter 141, titled "Fees," Section 141-4(A)(6) lists tipping fees and landfill permit fees to be charged by the Department of Public Works at the Newland Park landfill; and

WHEREAS, the County Council is authorized to establish a variety of fees in relation to services provided by various departments and agencies; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 22 Budget is proposing a \$2.00 increase for tipping fees, from \$65.00 per ton to \$67.00 per ton, and a new fee of \$30.00 for a second household landfill permit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Wicomico County Council as follows: The County Council increases tipping fees, and establishes a new fee for a second household landfill permit as of July 1, 2021, as follows:

## Chapter 141

## **FEES**

A. Fees enumerated. The following fees shall be collected by the Department of Public Works:

(5) Solid Waste Division.

(d) Tipping fee, Newland Park landfill: \$65 \$67 per ton; minimum tipping fee \$10; and

(e) Second Household permit: \$30

Done at Salisbury, Maryland, this 1st day of June, 2021.

ATTEST:	COUNTY COUNCIL WICOMICO
	COUNTY, MARYLAND
Laura Huder	Lange W: Dorld
Laura Hurley,	Larry W Bodd,
Council Administrator	Council President
This Resolution was Adopted, Adopted	CERTIFICATION  oted with Amendments, Failed, Withdrawnby the
	Certified by Laura Hully  Laura Hurley, Council Administrator

J